Manganese-containing Bioactive Glass Enhances Osteogenic
Activity of TiO2 Nanotube Arrays
Roberta M. Sabino1, Julietta V. Rau2,3, Angela De Bonis4, Adriana De Stefanis5, Mariangela
Curcio4, Roberto Teghil4, Ketul C. Popat1,6,7,*
1.School of Advanced Materials Discovery, Colorado State University, Fort Collins, USA
2.Istituto di Struttura della Materia, Consiglio Nazionale delle Ricerche (ISM-CNR), Via del Fosso
del Cavaliere 100, 00133 Rome, Italy
3.I.M. Sechenov First Moscow State Medical University, Institute of Pharmacy, Department of

uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[6]. Liu K, Zhang H, Lu M, Liu L, Yan Y, Chu Z, Ge Y, Wang T, Tang C, Enhanced bioactive and
osteogenic activities of titanium by modification with phytic acid and calcium hydroxide, Appl.
Surf. Sci478 (2019) 162–175. doi:10.1016/j.apsusc.2019.01.219.
[7]. Dai G, Wan W, Chen J, Wu J, Shuai X, Wang Y, Enhanced osteogenic differentiation of
MC3T3-E1 on rhBMP-2 immobilized titanium surface through polymer-mediated electrostatic
interaction, Appl. Surf. Sci471 (2019) 986–998. doi:10.1016/j.apsusc.2018.11.243.
[8]. Popat KC, Leoni L, Grimes CA, Desai TA, Influence of engineered titania nanotubular surfaces
on bone cells, Biomaterials. 28 (2007) 3188–3197. doi:10.1016/J.BIOMATERIALS.2007.03.020.
[PubMed: 17449092]
[9]. Wang C, Hu H, Li Z, Shen Y, Xu Y, Zhang G, Zeng X, Deng J, Zhao S, Ren T, Zhang
Y, Enhanced Osseointegration of Titanium Alloy Implants with Laser Microgrooved Surfaces
and Graphene Oxide Coating, ACS Appl. Mater. Interfaces11 (2019) 39470–39483. doi:10.1021/

[13]. Rau JV, De Stefanis A, Barbaro K, Fosca M, Yankova VG, Matassa R, Nottola SA, Nawaz Q,
Ali MS, Peukert W, Boccaccini AR, Adipogenic, chondrogenic, osteogenic, and antimicrobial
features of glass ceramic material supplemented with manganese, J. Non. Cryst. Solids559(2021)
120709. doi:10.1016/j.jnoncrysol.2021.120709.
[14]. Wu T, Shi H, Liang Y, Lu T, Lin Z, Ye J, Improving osteogenesis of calcium phosphate bone
cement by incorporating with manganese doped β-tricalcium phosphate, Mater. Sci. Eng. C109
(2020) 110481. doi:10.1016/j.msec.2019.110481.
[15]. Nawaz Q, Rehman MAU, Burkovski A, Schmidt J, Beltrán AM, Shahid A, Alber NK,
Peukert W, Boccaccini AR, Synthesis and characterization of manganese containing mesoporous
bioactive glass nanoparticles for biomedical applications, J. Mater. Sci. Mater. Med29 (2018) 64.
doi:10.1007/s10856-018-6070-4. [PubMed: 29737411]
[16]. Rocha Barrioni B, Oliveira AC, De Fá Tima Leite M, De Magalhã Es Pereira M, Solgel-derived
manganese-releasing bioactive glass as a therapeutic approach for bone tissue engineering, J
Mater Sci. 52 (2017) 8904–8927. doi:10.1007/s10853-017-0944-6.
[17]. Kaur M, Singh K, Review on titanium and titanium based alloys as biomaterials for orthopaedic
applications, Mater. Sci. Eng. C102 (2019) 844–862. doi:10.1016/J.MSEC.2019.04.064.
[18]. Sabino RM, Mondini G, Kipper MJ, Martins AF, Popat KC, Tanfloc/heparin polyelectrolyte
multilayers improve osteogenic differentiation of adipose-derived stem cells on titania nanotube
surfaces, Carbohydr. Polym251 (2021) 117079. doi:10.1016/j.carbpol.2020.117079. [PubMed:
33142622]

Appl Surf Sci. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2022 December 30.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
[22]. Cowden K, Dias-Netipanyj MF, Popat KC, Effects of titania nanotube surfaces on osteogenic
differentiation of human adipose-derived stem cells, Nanomedicine Nanotechnology, Biol.
Med17 (2019) 380–390. doi:10.1016/J.NANO.2019.01.008.
[23]. Zhang W, Wang G, Liu Y, Zhao X, Zou D, Zhu C, Jin Y, Huang Q, Sun J, Liu X, Jiang X, Zreiqat
H, The synergistic effect of hierarchical micro/nano-topography and bioactive ions for enhanced
osseointegration, Biomaterials. 34 (2013) 3184–3195. doi:10.1016/j.biomaterials.2013.01.008.
[PubMed: 23380352]

Today Chem20 (2021) 100465. doi:10.1016/j.mtchem.2021.100465.
[27]. Madruga LYC, Sabino RM, Santos ECG, Popat KC, de C. Balaban R, Kipper MJ,
Carboxymethyl-kappa-carrageenan: A study of biocompatibility, antioxidant and antibacterial
activities, Int. J. Biol. Macromol152 (2020) 483–491. doi:10.1016/j.ijbiomac.2020.02.274.
[PubMed: 32109473]
[28]. Rufato KB, Souza PR, de Oliveira AC, Berton SBR, Sabino RM, Muniz EC, Popat KC,
Radovanovic E, Kipper MJ, Martins AF, Antimicrobial and cytocompatible chitosan, N,N,N­
trimethyl chitosan, and tanfloc-based polyelectrolyte multilayers on gellan gum films, Int. J. Biol.
Macromol (2021). doi:10.1016/j.ijbiomac.2021.04.138.
[29]. de Almeida DA, Sabino RM, Souza PR, Bonafé EG, Venter SAS, Popat KC, Martins
AF, Monteiro JP, Pectin-capped gold nanoparticles synthesis in-situ for producing durable,
cytocompatible, and superabsorbent hydrogel composites with chitosan, Int. J. Biol.
Macromol147 (2020). doi:10.1016/j.ijbiomac.2020.01.058.
[30]. Martins AF, Facchi SP, da Câmara PCF, Camargo SEA, Camargo CHR, Popat KC, Kipper MJ,
Novel poly(ε-caprolactone)/amino-functionalized tannin electrospun membranes as scaffolds for
tissue engineering, J. Colloid Interface Sci525 (2018) 21–30. doi:10.1016/J.JCIS.2018.04.060.
[PubMed: 29680300]
[31]. da Câmara PCF, Madruga LYC, Sabino RM, Vlcek J, Balaban RC, Popat KC, Martins AF,
Kipper MJ, Polyelectrolyte multilayers containing a tannin derivative polyphenol improve blood
compatibility through interactions with platelets and serum proteins, Mater. Sci. Eng. C112

polyelectrolyte multilayers enhances osteogenic activity on nanostructured titania, J. Biomed.
Mater. Res. - Part A (2020). doi:10.1002/jbm.a.37109.
[58]. Hoppe A, Boccaccini AR, Biological Impact of Bioactive Glasses and Their Dissolution
Products, Front. Oral Biol17 (2015) 22–32. doi:10.1159/000381690. [PubMed: 26201273]
[59]. Deng C, Yao Q, Feng C, Li J, Wang L, Cheng G, Shi M, Chen L, Chang J, Wu C, 3D Printing of
Bilineage Constructive Biomaterials for Bone and Cartilage Regeneration, Adv. Funct. Mater27
(2017) 1703117. doi:10.1002/adfm.201703117.
[60]. Zhang X, Lv Y, Shan F, Wu Y, Lu X, Peng Z, Liu B, Yang L, Dong Z, Microstructure, corrosion
resistance, osteogenic activity and antibacterial capability of Mn-incorporated TiO2 coating,
Appl. Surf. Sci531 (2020) 147399. doi:10.1016/j.apsusc.2020.147399.
[61]. Aschner M, Guilarte TR, Schneider JS, Zheng W, Manganese: Recent advances in understanding
its transport and neurotoxicity, Toxicol. Appl. Pharmacol221 (2007) 131–147. doi:10.1016/
J.TAAP.2007.03.001. [PubMed: 17466353]
[62]. da Silva LM, dos S. Tavares D, dos S. Santos EA, Isolating the Effects of Mg2+, Mn2+ and Sr2+
Ions on Osteoblast Behavior from those Caused by Hydroxyapatite Transformation, Mater. Res23
(2020) 20200083. doi:10.1590/1980-5373-MR-2020-0083.
[63]. An S, Gao Y, Ling J, Wei X, Xiao Y, Calcium ions promote osteogenic differentiation and
mineralization of human dental pulp cells: implications for pulp capping materials, (n.d.).
doi:10.1007/s10856-011-4531-0.
[64]. Anderson HC, Matrix vesicles and calcification., Curr. Rheumatol. Rep5 (2003) 222–226.